503223786 03/18/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3270403

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS	02/23/2015

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXCELL COMPANY LLC	
Street Address:	11994 VOLCANIC ROCK DRIVE	
City:	FISHERS	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46037	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6394966

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (336)607-7500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3366077300

**Email:** rprevette@kilpatricktownsend.com **Correspondent Name:** CHARLES W. CALKINS, KILPATRICK

Address Line 1: 1001 WEST FOURTH STREET

Address Line 4: WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROLINA 27101-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57618-910549	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE S. PREVETTE	
SIGNATURE: /Renee S. Prevette/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment LabCorp to ExCell (executed)#page1.tif source=Assignment LabCorp to ExCell (executed)#page2.tif source=Assignment LabCorp to ExCell (executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 503223786 REEL: 035190 FRAME: 0942

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 358 South Main Street, Burlington, North Carolina 27215, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of all rights, title, and interests in and to United States Patent 6,394,966, issued May 28, 2002, titled *Apparatus and method for removing cells from an endocervical brush in a liquid-based pap test system*; and

WHEREAS, **ExCell Company LLC**, an Indiana limited liability company, having a place of business at 11994 Volcanic Rock Drive, Fishers, Indiana 46037, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring title and interest in said granted patent;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that as agreed in the Patent Assignment and Royalty Agreement entered into by Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings and ExCell Company LLC, with effective date of February 9, 2015, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to: the Patent; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patent filed after the effective date; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patent (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor also agrees to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; prepare and prosecute the Application or any other applications for Patents.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

US2008 6362813 1

PATENT REEL: 035190 FRAME: 0943 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto signed ASSIGNOR's name to this Assignment on the date indicated below.

8.1/3.15(9)	KAIUKI CORUKALI	and an ariabasi		(69:	
By:	ing the state of t	annamme.		Date:	2/23/2015
,	F. Samuel Eberts III				
Title:	Chief Legal Officer	, Senior Vice I	President ar	d Secretary	
	÷				
STATI	E OF	) ) ss.			
COUN	TY OF	<b>)</b> .			
ASSIC	NOR, known to me	(or proven to i	ne on the b i to the with	asis of satisfac iin instrument	, in the year of 2015, before I the above-named story evidence) to be the , and acknowledged that
he/she/	they executed the sa	***********			
SEAL				LIC or WITN SION EXPIRE	

US2008 6362813 1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNEE acknowledges this assignment and hereunto signed ASSIGNEE'S name to this Assignment on the date indicated below.

EXCELL COMPANY LLC:	
By: TA Siyle	Date: 3.17.15
Title: PRESIDENT	
STATE OF INDIANA	
STATE OF INDIANA ) COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) ss.	
ASSIGNOR, known to me (or proven to me o person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the/she/they executed the same.  NOTAR SEAL	n the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the the within instrument, and acknowledged that M. Saydy.  Y PUBLIC or WITNESS.
MY COI	MMISSION EXPIRES:

US2008 6362813 1

**RECORDED: 03/18/2015** 

PATENT REEL: 035190 FRAME: 0945